

ATTACHMENT TO THE RESTATED COMPARISON FIGURES

Key figures

EUR million	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Sales	164,9	169,8	86,6	123,6	544,9
Operating profit (EBIT)	13,2	10,8	-5,3	10,6	29,2
% of turnover	8,0	6,4	-6,1	8,5	5,4
Operating profit (EBIT) before impairment	13,2	10,8	-5,3	-1,5	17,2
% of turnover	8,0	6,4	-6,1	-1,2	3,2
Profit/loss for the period	7,8	7,1	-12,3	16,0	18,6
Operating margin (EBITDA)	19,7	16,5	2,1	8,5	46,8
+/- Change in working capital	-12,6	12,8	19,5	15,7	35,5
- Net investments	23,3	-10,6	101,9	21,8	136,7
Free cash flow before taxes	-15,4	39,8	-80,2	-0,2	-56,0
Gross investments	23,9	8,3	104,4	31,1	167,5
Return on invested capital % *	-0,8	0,7	1,0	6,4	6,4
Return on invested capital % before impairment *	2,8	4,2	4,5	3,8	3,8
Return on equity % *	-2,7	-2,0	-3,3	5,1	5,1
Total assets	796,4	831,9	737,7	810,3	810,3
Shareholders' equity	432,4	378,6	294,1	311,2	311,2
Interest-bearing net debt	33,0	61,2	145,8	140,0	140,0
Equity ratio %**	54,5	45,6	40,0	38,7	38,7
Interest-bearing net debt/operating margin	0,7	1,2	2,9	3,0	3,0
Gearing %	7,6	16,2	49,6	45,0	45,0
Average number of employees	978	1003	926	927	958

*) Previous 12 months

**) In calculating the equity ratio, the capital loan on the balance sheet was calculated as shareholders' equity

Consolidated statement of income

EUR million	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Sales	164,9	169,8	86,6	123,6	544,9
Other income	1,8	3,9	1,3	3,4	10,3
Share of result of associates and joint ventures	0,0	2,0	-0,1	0,7	2,6
Materials and services	-116,4	-117,9	-52,9	-81,7	-368,7
Employee benefit costs	-16,3	-18,9	-14,3	-17,8	-67,3
Depreciation, amortization and impairments	-6,5	-7,7	-7,3	1,3	-20,2
Other expenses	-14,2	-20,3	-18,6	-19,0	-72,3
Operating profit	13,2	10,8	-5,3	10,6	29,2
Financial income and expenses	-3,1	-2,6	-4,5	-0,4	-10,6
Profit before taxes	10,1	8,2	-9,8	10,2	18,6
Income taxes	-2,3	-1,1	-2,5	5,9	0,0
Profit for the period	7,8	7,1	-12,3	16,0	18,6
Profit attributable to:					
Owners of the parent	6,4	3,9	-12,0	16,3	14,6
Non-controlling interests	1,4	3,2	-0,3	-0,2	4,0
	7,8	7,1	-12,3	16,0	18,6

Earnings per share from profit attributable to the owners of the parent (in euro per share)

Earnings per share	214	131	-400	542	487
--------------------	-----	-----	------	-----	-----

Consolidated statement of financial position

EUR million	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Goodwill	26,8	26,8	26,8	31,4	31,4
Other intangible assets	36,5	36,4	35,4	38,0	38,0
Property, plant and equipment	199,4	197,8	199,0	213,6	213,6
Right-of-use assets	38,4	35,9	38,0	42,2	42,2
Investments in associates and joint ventures	3,0	3,1	19,4	19,9	19,9
Non-current receivables	5,0	5,0	4,8	3,2	3,2
Deferred tax assets	2,3	3,0	3,8	3,7	3,7
Derivative financial instruments					
Other financial assets	168,7	167,9	165,7	167,5	167,5
Total non-current assets	480,1	475,8	492,8	519,4	519,4
Current assets					
Inventories	155,7	147,6	142,1	145,2	145,2
Trade and other receivables	112,3	106,2	78,0	89,3	89,3
Derivative financial instruments	3,0	8,8	11,8	6,1	6,1
Tax assets	0,9	2,0	0,9	2,6	2,6
Cash and cash equivalents	26,9	91,4	12,1	47,7	47,7
Total current assets	298,9	356,0	244,9	290,9	290,9
Assets held for sale	17,4	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Total assets	796,4	831,9	737,7	810,3	810,3
EQUITY					
Capital and reserves attributable to the owners of the parent					
Share capital	50,5	50,5	50,5	50,5	50,5
Other equity	338,4	281,2	243,1	260,5	260,5
Total	388,8	331,6	293,6	310,9	310,9
Non-controlling interests	43,6	47,0	0,5	0,3	0,3
Total equity	432,4	378,6	294,1	311,2	311,2
LIABILITIES					
Non-current liabilities					

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities	220,9	266,2	267,9	264,7	264,7
Deferred tax liabilities	12,8	15,8	12,3	14,0	14,0
Provisions	11,0	11,3	13,0	12,0	12,0
Pension liabilities	5,2	5,2	5,1	4,2	4,2
Other non-current liabilities	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Total non-current liabilities	249,9	298,4	298,3	294,9	294,9
Current liabilities					
Interest-bearing liabilities	12,2	58,8	60,0	93,2	93,2
Trade and other payables	100,3	92,8	83,7	111,2	111,2
Tax liabilities	1,6	2,9	1,5	-0,4	-0,4
Derivative financial instruments, liability	0,0	0,4	0,1	0,1	0,1
Total current liabilities	114,0	154,9	145,3	204,2	204,2
Liabilities related to assets held for sale					
Total liabilities	364,0	453,2	443,6	499,1	499,1
Total equity and liabilities	796,4	831,9	737,7	810,3	810,3

Consolidated cash flow statement

EUR million	2022
Cash flows from operating activities	
Profit before income taxes	18,6
Adjustments to the profit/loss for the period total	16,5
Change in net working capital	17,9
Cash generated from operations	53,0
Finance cost, net	-6,6
Income taxes paid	-3,3
Net cash generated from operating activities	43,1
Cash flows from investing activities	
Capital expenditure	-39,8
Acquisitions of subsidiaries, net of cash	-20,3
Proceeds from sales of shares in joint arrangements and business operations	37,9
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	13,4
Changes in long-term receivables and other investments	10,1
Cash flows from investing activities	1,4
Cash flow before financing activities	44,5
Cash flows from financing activities	
Net change in loans and other financing activities	105,7
Transactions with non-controlling interests	-72
Dividends paid	-60,9
Cash flows from financing activities	-27,2
Net increase (+) / decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents	17,3
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	30,4
Net increase (+) / decrease (-) in cash and cash equivalents	17,3
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	47,7

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Milj. euroa	Share capital	Other funds	Translation differences	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total
Total equity at 1 Jan 2022	50,5	30,5	-4,0	307,4	384,4	43,5	427,9
Dividends paid				-60,0	-60,0		
Profit for period				14,6	14,6	4,0	18,6
Translation differences			-1,6		-1,6		-1,6
Actuarial gains/losses from defined plans				0,8	0,8		0,8
Total comprehensive income for period			-1,6	15,6	13,8	4,0	17,9
Other changes							
Other changes			0,0	-1,7	-1,7	-0,3	-1,9
Transactions with non-controlling interests				-25,9	-25,9	-46,2	-72,0
Total equity, 31 December 2022	50,5	30,5	-5,4	235,5	310,9	0,3	311,2

Sales

External sales	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	107,6	136,2	70,0	67,4	381,2
Fuels&Real Estate development	56,0	32,8	15,3	55,4	159,5
New Businesses	1,2	0,7	1,3	0,8	4,0
Others	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,2
Total	164,9	169,8	86,6	123,6	544,9
External sales	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Goods	163,3	167,3	84,3	120,8	535,7
Grow&Care	106,1	134,0	67,9	65,3	373,4
Fuels&Real Estate development	56,0	32,6	15,1	54,6	158,2
New Businesses	1,2	0,7	1,3	0,8	4,0
Others	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1
Services	1,6	2,5	2,3	2,9	9,2
Grow&Care	1,5	2,2	2,0	2,1	7,8
Fuels&Real Estate development	0,1	0,2	0,2	0,8	1,3
New Businesses	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Others	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1

Eliminations					
Total	164,9	169,8	86,6	123,6	544,9
External sales	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Finland	67,3	52,3	27,7	66,8	214,1
Other Nordics	13,8	21,7	8,3	9,3	53,0
Europe	68,5	75,0	39,6	37,0	220,1
The Americas	5,9	7,8	4,7	3,5	21,8
Other	9,5	13,0	6,4	7,1	35,9
Total	164,9	169,8	86,6	123,6	544,9
Segment information					
Sales	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	107,6	136,3	70,2	67,5	381,7
Fuels&Real Estate development	56,5	33,0	16,5	56,2	162,3
New Businesses	1,3	0,8	1,5	1,4	5,0
Others	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,2
Eliminations	-0,6	-0,5	-1,6	-1,5	-4,2
Total	164,9	169,8	86,6	123,6	544,9
Operating profit	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	7,8	9,3	-6,5	-8,1	2,6
Fuels&Real Estate development	8,2	3,6	6,3	25,6	43,7
New Businesses	-1,3	-1,2	-0,9	-1,7	-5,1
Others	-1,6	-0,9	-4,2	-5,4	-12,1
Eliminations	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1
Total	13,2	10,8	-5,3	10,6	29,2
Comparable operating profit	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	8,1	9,1	-5,9	-7,5	3,8
Fuels&Real Estate development	8,2	1,7	5,4	13,5	28,7
New Businesses	-1,3	-1,2	-0,9	-1,7	-5,1
Others	-1,4	-0,5	-0,7	-4,5	-7,0
Eliminations	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1
Total	13,6	9,1	-2,1	-0,1	20,5
EBITDA	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	13,0	14,9	-1,3	0,3	26,9
Fuels&Real Estate development	8,9	3,2	7,9	14,5	34,4
New Businesses	-1,1	-1,0	-0,6	-1,5	-4,1
Others	-1,2	-0,6	-3,9	-4,8	-10,4
Eliminations	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1
Total	19,7	16,5	2,1	8,5	46,8
Comparable EBITDA	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	13,3	14,6	-0,7	0,9	28,1
Fuels&Real Estate development	8,9	3,2	6,9	14,5	33,4
New Businesses	-1,1	-1,0	-0,6	-1,5	-4,1
Others	-1,0	-0,1	-0,4	-3,9	-5,4
Eliminations	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1
Total	20,1	16,7	5,3	10,0	52,1
Depreciation, amortization and impairments	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	0,2	0,2	0,4	0,2	1,0
Fuels&Real Estate development	0,7	1,5	1,3	-10,4	-6,9
New Businesses	0,4	0,4	0,3	0,5	1,6
Others	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Eliminations	5,2	5,6	5,2	8,4	24,5
Total	6,5	7,7	7,3	-1,3	20,2
Capital Expenses	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	21,6	6,0	13,6	24,4	65,6
Fuels&Real Estate development	0,5	0,7	16,6	-14,7	3,0
New Businesses	1,2	1,1	2,1	20,6	25,0
Others	0,6	0,6	73,3	0,2	74,7
Eliminations	0,0	0,0	-1,2	0,5	-0,6
Total	23,9	8,3	104,4	31,1	167,7
Segment assets	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	366,4	378,5	312,9	385,3	385,3
Fuels&Real Estate development	159,8	132,2	165,8	125,1	125,1
New Businesses	50,1	51,2	53,5	53,7	53,7
Others	136,6	102,7	172,2	209,4	209,4
Eliminations	-122,4	-108,8	-177,7	-204,4	-204,4
Total	590,5	555,8	526,8	569,2	569,2
Segment liabilities	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	30,8	31,6	29,9	31,8	31,8
Fuels&Real Estate development	29,6	31,1	38,2	54,8	54,8
New Businesses	0,9	1,4	1,8	0,6	0,6
Others	3,0	-17,4	-24,5	-1,7	-1,7
Eliminations	-0,4	17,2	17,9	-8,8	-8,8
Total	63,9	63,9	63,3	76,6	76,6
Items affecting comparability (EBIT)	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Capital gains and losses	0,0	2,0	0,0	0,0	2,0
Inventory gains and losses	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Impairment and write-downs	0,0	0,0	0,0	12,1	12,1
Restructuring costs	-0,4	-0,3	-2,9	-1,1	-4,7
Other	0,0	0,0	-0,3	-0,3	-0,6
Total	-0,4	1,7	-3,1	10,7	8,8
Items affecting comparability (EBITDA)	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Capital gains and losses	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Inventory gains and losses	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Impairment and write-downs	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Restructuring costs	-0,4	-0,3	-2,9	-1,1	-4,7
Other	0,0	0,0	-0,3	-0,3	-0,6

Total	-0,4	-0,3	-3,1	-1,4	-5,3
--------------	-------------	-------------	-------------	-------------	-------------

Number of employees

Average	Q1/22	Q2/22	Q3/22	Q4/22	2022
Grow&Care	646	659	635	643	646
Fuels&Real Estate development	233	244	194	188	215
New Businesses	31	31	30	29	31
Others	68	69	67	67	68
Total	978	1003	926	927	958